

United Gulf Bank B.S.C. (c)
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (REVIEWED)

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF UNITED GULF BANK B.S.C. (c)

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of United Gulf Bank B.S.C. (c) (the "Bank") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at 30 September 2018, comprising the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018 and the related interim consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity for the nine-month period then ended and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors of the Bank is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* (IAS 34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.



13 November 2018
Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain

United Gulf Bank B.S.C. (c)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

		Reviewed 30 September 2018 US\$ 000	Audited 31 December 2017 US\$ 000	Reviewed 30 September 2017 US\$ 000
	Notes			
ASSETS				
Demand and call deposits with banks		142,259	97,993	33,458
Placements with banks		139,904	68,577	101,765
Investments carried at fair value through statement of income		87,065	19,268	24,886
Non-trading investments		177,469	221,566	254,998
Amortised cost investments		494	-	-
Loans and receivables		23,897	4,216	11,785
Other assets		68,114	31,820	54,930
Investments in associates		76,057	77,512	140,486
Investment properties		108,963	105,093	105,056
Property and equipment		27,583	1,679	1,641
Goodwill		52,390	52,390	51,671
Assets held for sale		-	-	2,208,474
TOTAL ASSETS		904,195	680,114	2,989,150
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
LIABILITIES				
Due to banks and other financial institutions		219,185	250,211	356,784
Deposits from customers		43,813	31,018	50,135
Loans payable		70,716	98,658	121,021
Long term bonds	8	132,227	-	-
Other liabilities		115,900	37,358	36,243
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale		-	-	1,867,239
TOTAL LIABILITIES		581,841	417,245	2,431,422
EQUITY				
Share capital		101,132	101,132	208,651
Treasury shares		-	-	(18,131)
Share premium		5,687	5,687	11,459
Statutory reserve		49,881	49,881	100,514
General reserve		29,612	29,612	80,999
Treasury shares reserve		-	-	14,248
Fair value reserve		(773)	12,867	(39,913)
Foreign currency translation reserve		(3,906)	(3,871)	(32,479)
Retained earnings		13,259	7,659	90,257
CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF THE PARENT		194,892	202,967	415,605
Perpetual Tier 1 capital	7	33,000	33,000	33,000
Non-controlling interests		94,462	26,902	109,123
TOTAL EQUITY		322,354	262,869	557,728
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		904,195	680,114	2,989,150
Masaud Hayat Chairman		Faisal Al Ayyar Vice Chairman		Hussain Lalani Acting Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

United Gulf Bank B.S.C. (c)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

	<i>Three-month period ended 30 September</i>		<i>Nine-month period ended 30 September</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>US\$ 000</i>
Continuing operations				
Investment income - net	3,955	6,238	9,273	17,415
Interest income	1,868	1,326	4,000	3,094
	5,823	7,564	13,273	20,509
Fees and commissions	8,876	4,328	27,159	15,599
Foreign currency translation gains (losses) - net	280	(161)	723	(373)
Share of results of associates - net	878	(1,594)	2,168	(1,419)
Total income	15,857	10,137	43,323	34,316
Interest expense	(4,029)	(4,178)	(9,721)	(11,576)
Operating income before expenses and provisions	11,828	5,959	33,602	22,740
Salaries and benefits	(6,452)	(4,292)	(16,496)	(12,598)
General and administrative expenses	(3,613)	(2,382)	(10,744)	(7,755)
Operating income (loss) before provisions and tax	1,763	(715)	6,362	2,387
Recoveries of (provision for) loans and receivables	-	1,664	-	(597)
Provision for impairment on investments	-	-	-	(462)
Provision for losses against unfunded participation	-	-	(731)	-
Taxation - net	(2)	93	617	(1,071)
Net profit for the period from continuing operations	1,761	1,042	6,248	257
Net income from discontinued operations	74	2,128	524	10,748
Net profit for the period	1,835	3,170	6,772	11,005
Net profit (loss) for the period attributable to:				
Non-controlling interests				
- from continuing operations	280	319	446	525
- from discontinued operations	10	653	71	2,182
	290	972	517	2,707
Shareholders of the parent				
- from continuing operations	1,481	723	5,802	(268)
- from discontinued operations	64	1,475	453	8,566
	1,545	2,198	6,255	8,298

Masaud Hayat
Chairman

Faisal Al Ayyar
Vice Chairman

Hussain Lalani
Acting Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

United Gulf Bank B.S.C. (c)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

	<i>Three-month period ended 30 September</i>		<i>Nine-month period ended 30 September</i>	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000
NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	1,835	3,170	6,772	11,005
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Foreign currency translation reserve	(359)	652	(1,405)	1,745
Fair value reserve	(3,280)	2,190	(13,116)	19,106
Cash flow hedges	(41)	146	589	(215)
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods	(3,680)	2,988	(13,932)	20,636
Other comprehensive loss for the period from discontinued operations to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods	-	(47)	-	(3,422)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	(1,845)	6,111	(7,160)	28,219
Total comprehensive (loss) income attributable to:				
- shareholders of the parent	(736)	4,582	(5,267)	23,348
- non-controlling interests	(1,109)	1,529	(1,893)	4,871
	(1,845)	6,111	(7,160)	28,219

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

		Nine-month period ended 30 September	
		2018	2017
Notes		US\$ 000	US\$ 000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
	Net profit for the period from continuing operations	6,248	257
	Net income from discontinued operations	524	10,748
	Net profit for the period	6,772	11,005
	Adjustments for non-cash items:		
	Depreciation	610	2,483
6	Gain on bargain purchase	(3,664)	-
	Gain (loss) on investments carried at fair value through statement of income	797	(4,363)
	Share of results of associates - net	(2,168)	(24,975)
	Net income from assets held for sale	-	(1,484)
	Write offs of loans and receivables	-	(1,504)
	Provisions for impairment on investments	-	462
	Provisions for losses against unfunded participation	731	-
	Gain on sale of associates & subsidiaries	-	(890)
	Gain on fair valuation of investment properties	(1,400)	(3,000)
	Interest income	(4,000)	(41,226)
	Interest expense	9,721	45,789
	Dividend income	(1,588)	(6,970)
	Operating income (loss) before working capital changes	5,811	(24,673)
	Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
	Placements with banks with original maturities of more than ninety days	-	(76,405)
	Investments carried at fair value through statement of income	(4,641)	24,655
	Non-trading investments	55,384	44,283
	Loans and receivables	128	133,409
	Other assets	1,158	(17,759)
	Due to banks and other financial institutions	(31,026)	(47,770)
	Deposits from customers	12,795	(124,234)
	Other liabilities	808	4,202
	Net assets of disposal group classified as held for sale	-	(19,958)
	Interest received	3,567	42,717
	Interest paid	(6,434)	(50,840)
	Dividends received	1,588	6,970
	Directors' remuneration	-	(195)
	Donations	(200)	(200)
	Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	38,938	(105,798)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
	Acquisition of a subsidiary - net of cash acquired	(23,568)	-
6	Investments in associates - net	4,048	(22,492)
	Investment properties - net	(191)	(730)
	Property and equipment - net	(1,515)	(2,493)
	Net cash flows used in investing activities	(21,226)	(25,715)
FINANCING ACTIVITY			
	Repayment of term loans - net	(27,942)	86,272
	Interest paid on perpetual Tier 1 capital	(1,752)	(1,752)
	Cash raised from issuance of long term bonds	132,227	-
	Net cash flows from financing activities	102,533	84,520
	Foreign currency translation adjustments	(1,342)	4,997
	Movement in non-controlling interests	(3,310)	3,969
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		115,593	(38,027)
	Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	166,252	357,067
	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 SEPTEMBER	281,845	319,040
5			

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

United Gulf Bank B.S.C. (c)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

	Attributable to shareholders of the parent										Total before		
	Share capital US\$ 000	Treasury shares US\$ 000	Share premium US\$ 000	Statutory reserve US\$ 000	General reserve US\$ 000	Treasury share reserve US\$ 000	Fair value reserve US\$ 000	Foreign currency translation reserve US\$ 000	Retained earnings US\$ 000	non-controlling interests US\$ 000	Perpetual Tier 1 capital US\$ 000	Non-controlling interests US\$ 000	Total equity US\$ 000
Balance at 1 January 2018	101,132	-	5,687	49,881	29,612	-	12,867	(3,871)	7,659	202,967	33,000	26,902	262,869
Transition adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 (note 4)	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,037	-	(4,093)	(1,056)	-	465	(591)
Profit for the period	101,132	-	5,687	49,881	29,612	-	15,904	(3,871)	3,566	201,911	33,000	27,367	262,278
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,255	6,255	-	517	6,772
	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,180)	(1,342)	-	(11,522)	-	(2,410)	(13,932)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,180)	(1,342)	6,255	(5,267)	-	(1,893)	(7,160)
Transfer upon disposal of non-trading investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,190)	-	5,190	-	-	-	-
Interest payment on Tier 1 capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,752)	(1,752)	-	-	(1,752)
Transfer upon reclassification (note 4A)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,307)	1,307	-	-	-	-	-
Acquisition of a subsidiary (note 6)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	70,353	70,353
Other movements in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,365)	(1,365)
Balance at 30 September 2018	101,132	-	5,687	49,881	29,612	-	(773)	(3,906)	13,259	194,892	33,000	94,462	322,354
Balance at 1 January 2017	208,651	(18,131)	11,459	100,514	80,999	14,248	(49,966)	(37,476)	83,711	394,009	33,000	102,447	529,456
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,298	8,298	-	2,707	11,005
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,053	4,997	-	15,050	-	2,164	17,214
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,053	4,997	8,298	23,348	-	4,871	28,219
Interest payment on Tier 1 capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,752)	(1,752)	-	-	(1,752)
Other movements in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,805	1,805
Balance at 30 September 2017	208,651	(18,131)	11,459	100,514	80,999	14,248	(39,913)	(32,479)	90,257	415,605	33,000	109,123	557,728

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

1 INCORPORATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Incorporation

United Gulf Bank B.S.C. (c) ("UGB" or "the Bank") is a closed joint stock company incorporated in the Kingdom of Bahrain in 1980, under Commercial Registration number 10550. The address of the Bank's registered office is UGB Tower, Diplomatic Area, P.O. Box 5964, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain.

The Bank operates in the Kingdom of Bahrain under a Wholesale Banking License issued by the Central Bank of Bahrain ("the CBB").

Activities

The principal activities of the Bank and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") comprise of investment and commercial banking. Investment banking include asset portfolio management, corporate finance, advisory, investment in quoted and private equity / funds, real estate, capital markets, international banking and treasury functions. Commercial banking includes extending loans and other credit facilities, accepting deposits and current accounts from corporate and institutional customers.

The Bank's parent company is United Gulf Holding Company B.S.C. ("UGHC") which owns 100% shares of the Bank and ultimate holding company is Kuwait Projects Company (Holding) K.S.C. ("KIPCO"). UGHC is incorporated in the Kingdom of Bahrain as a joint stock company and is listed on the Bahrain Bourse. KIPCO is incorporated in the State of Kuwait and is listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange (Boursa Kuwait).

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 13 November 2018.

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all the information and disclosures required for full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. In addition, results for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

Certain of the prior year figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current period. Such reclassifications did not affect the previously reported net income or the total equity of the Group.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for new standards and interpretations effective as of 1 January 2018. The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

In these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group has applied IFRS 7 (revised) Financial instruments: Disclosures (IFRS 7R), IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9) and IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15). The nature and impact of each amendment is described below:

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial instruments: recognition and measurement (IAS 39) for annual periods on or after 1 January 2018 bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting. This resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts previously recognised in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group has not restated comparative information for 2017 for financial instruments in the scope of IFRS 9. Therefore, the comparative information for 2017 is reported under IAS 39 and is not comparable to the information presented for 2018. Consequently, for notes and disclosures, the consequential amendments from IFRS 7R have also been applied to the current period. The comparative period notes and disclosures repeat those disclosures made in the prior year. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018.

The key changes to the Group's accounting policies resulting from its adoption of IFRS 9 are summarized below:

Classification and measurement of financial assets

Under IFRS 9, the classification and measurement category of all financial assets, except equity instruments and derivatives, is assessed based on a combination of the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and its contractual cash flow characteristics.

The IAS 39 measurement categories of financial assets (fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), available for sale (AFS), held-to-maturity (HTM) and amortised cost) have been replaced by:

- Debt instruments at amortised cost;
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), with gains or losses recycled to profit or loss on derecognition;
- Equity instruments at FVOCI, with no recycling of gains or losses to profit or loss on derecognition; and
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The above designation of equity investments at FVOCI (i.e. election to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment that is neither held for trading nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which IFRS 3 applies in other comprehensive income) and debt investment that meets the amortised cost or FVOCI criteria as FVTPL (only if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch), through an irrevocable election / designation at initial recognition of a financial asset.

The Group's classification of its financial assets is explained in detail in note 12. The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is disclosed in note 4.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

Classification of financial liabilities remained largely unchanged for the Group. Financial liabilities continue to be measured at amortised cost.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 impairment requirements are based on expected credit loss (ECL) model as compared to the incurred loss model approach under IAS 39. Key changes to the Group's accounting policy for impairment of financial assets are listed below:

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Under IFRS 9, the Group applies a three-stage approach to measuring ECL on all loans and debt type financial assets (including loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts) accounted for at amortised cost and FVOCI. Assets migrate through the following three stages based on the change in the credit quality since initial recognition:

i) Stage 1: 12 months ECL

For exposures where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk (SICR) since initial recognition and that are not credit impaired upon origination, the portion of the lifetime ECL associated with the probability of default events occurring within the next 12 months is recognised.

ii) Stage 2: Lifetime ECL - not credit impaired

For exposures where there has been a SICR since initial recognition but that are not credit impaired, a lifetime ECL is recognised.

iii) Stage 3: Lifetime ECL - credit impaired

Financial assets are assessed as credit impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that asset have occurred. As this uses the same criteria as under IAS 39, the Group's methodology for specific provisions remains unchanged. For financial assets that have become credit impaired, a lifetime ECL is recognised and interest income is suspended and recognised on cash receipt basis.

For more details on the accounting policies, refer section summary of changes in significant accounting policies. The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is disclosed in note 4.

IFRS 7(revised) Financial Instruments: Disclosures (IFRS 7R)

To reflect the differences between IFRS 9 and IAS 39, IFRS 7 Financial instruments: Disclosures was updated and the Group has adopted it, together with IFRS 9, for the year beginning 1 January 2018. Changes include transition disclosures as shown in note 4.

Reconciliations from opening to closing ECL allowances are presented in note 4.

IFRS 7R also requires additional and more detailed disclosures for hedge accounting. However, the adoption of IFRS 9 for hedge accounting did not have a material impact on the hedging activities / accounting of the Group, therefore, these will be disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2018.

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15)

The Group adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15) resulting in a change in the revenue recognition policy of the Group in relation to its contracts with customers.

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 and is effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2018. IFRS 15 outlines a single comprehensive model of accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes current revenue guidance, which is found currently across several standards and interpretations within IFRS. It established a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The adoption of this standard will result into change in accounting policies as discussed below:

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15) (continued)

Performance-based fees

For revenue from performance-based fees for the provision of services over a period of time, the Group previously accrued revenue over that period. Under IFRS 15, performance-based fees will not be recognised until it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue will not occur. The recognition of performance-based fees will require significant judgement and are unlikely to be recognised in full until they have crystallised or are no longer subject to clawback.

Advisory income

For revenue from advisory fees for the provision of services over a period of time, the Group previously accrued revenue over that period. Under IFRS 15, the Group applied significant judgement to identify the performance obligations in an advisory service contract and whether each service is capable of being distinct in the context of contract. Revenue from these performance obligations are recognized either at a point in time or over time when the respective performance obligations in a contract are delivered to the customer.

The Group has opted for the modified retrospective application permitted by IFRS 15 upon adoption of the new standard. Modified retrospective application also requires the recognition of the cumulative impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on all contracts as at 1 January 2018 in equity. There were no adjustments to opening retained earnings and other account balances on the adoption of IFRS 15.

Several other amendments to standards and interpretations applied for the first time in 2018, however, they did not impact the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

New standards, interpretations and amendments issued but not yet effective

The main standard that is issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements is IFRS 16 'Leases', which is effective from 1 January 2019. The Group intends to adopt the standard, on its effective date. The Group is assessing the impact of implementation of the standard.

Summary of changes in significant accounting policies

Based on the adoption of new standards explained above and in note 4, the following accounting policies are applicable effective 1 January 2018 replacing / amending or adding to the corresponding accounting policies set out in annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Financial instruments

Date of recognition

Financial assets and liabilities, with the exception of loans and receivables, due to banks and other financial institutions and deposits from customers, are initially recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. This includes regular way trades: purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the market place. Loans and receivables are recognised when funds are transferred to the customers' accounts. The Group recognises due to banks and other financial institutions and deposits from customers when funds are transferred to the Group.

Initial measurement

The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on their contractual terms and the business model for managing the instruments.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Summary of changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Initial measurement (continued)

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are incremental and directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability, such as fees and commissions. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at FVTPL are expensed in consolidated income. Immediately after initial recognition, an ECL is recognised for financial assets measured at amortised cost and investments in debt instruments measured at FVOCI, which results in an accounting loss being recognised in the interim consolidated statement of income when an asset is newly originated.

When the fair value of financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition differs from the transaction price, the Group accounts for the difference as follows:

- (a) When the fair value is evidenced by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (i.e. a Level 1 input) or based on a valuation technique that uses data only from observable markets, the difference is recognised as a day 1 gain or loss.
- (b) In all other cases, the difference is deferred and the timing of recognition of deferred day 1 profit or loss is determined individually. It is either amortised over the life of the instrument, deferred until the instrument's fair value can be determined using market observable inputs, or when the instrument is derecognised.

Measurement categories of financial assets and liabilities

From 1 January 2018, the Group classifies all of its financial assets based on the business model for managing the assets and the asset's contractual terms, measured at either:

- Amortised cost
- FVOCI
- FVTPL

The Group classifies and measures its derivative and trading portfolio at FVTPL. The Group may designate financial instruments at FVTPL, if so doing eliminates or significantly reduces measurement or recognition inconsistencies.

Before 1 January 2018, the Group classified its financial assets as loans and receivables (amortised cost), FVTPL, available-for-sale or held-to-maturity (amortised cost), as explained in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Financial liabilities, other than loan commitments and financial guarantees, are measured at amortised cost or at FVTPL when they are derivative instruments.

Financial assets

Classification and subsequent measurement

From 1 January 2018, the Group has applied IFRS 9 and classified its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Amortised cost.
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); or
- Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL);

The classification requirements for financial assets is as below:

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Summary of changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on:

- (i) the Group's business model for managing the asset; and
- (ii) the cash flow characteristics of the asset i.e. solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) test.

Based on these factors, the Group classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories:

- **Amortised cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent SPPI, and that are not designated at FVTPL, are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any ECL allowance recognised and measured as described in note 4. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the EIR method.
- **FVOCI:** Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, where the assets' cash flows represent SPPI, and that are not designated at FVTPL, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses on the instrument's amortised cost which are recognised in interim consolidated statement of income. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to consolidated income and recognised in 'Investment income - net' as 'Gain on disposal of non-trading securities'. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the EIR method.
- **FVTPL:** Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVTPL and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in consolidated profit or loss and presented in the interim consolidated statement of income within 'Investment income - net' as 'Gain on trading securities' in the period in which it arises, unless it arises from debt instruments that were designated at fair value or which are not held for trading, in which case they are presented separately in 'Investment income - net' as 'Gain on disposal of non-trading securities'. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the EIR method.

Business model

The Group determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective. The business model reflects how the Group manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Group's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'held for trading' business model and measured at FVTPL. The business model assessment is not carried out on an instrument-by-instrument basis but at the aggregate portfolio level and is based on observable factors such as:

- The stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realizing cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- How the asset's and business model performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel and Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO);

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Summary of changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Business model (continued)

- How risks are assessed and managed; and
- The frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Group's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realised.

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Group's original expectations, the Group does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

Financial assets that are held for trading and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL because they are neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets.

SPPI test

As a second step of its classification process the Group assesses the contractual terms of financial assets to identify whether they meet the SPPI test.

Principal for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortisation of the premium/discount).

Interest is the consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending arrangement.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are SPPI, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Group considers:

- the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set;
- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- leverage features;
- prepayment and extension terms;
- terms that limit the Group's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements).

Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at FVTPL.

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and none occurred during the period.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets. Examples of equity instruments include basic ordinary shares.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Summary of changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial asset at FVTPL

The Group classifies financial assets at fair value through profit and loss when they have been purchased or issued primarily for short-term profit making through trading activities or form part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together, for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit taking. Held-for-trading assets are recorded and measured in the statement of financial position at fair value. In addition, on initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. Changes in fair values, financing income and dividends are recorded in consolidated statement of income according to the terms of the contract, or when the right to payment has been established.

Equity instruments at FVOCI

Upon initial recognition, the Group may elect to classify irrevocably some of its equity investments as equity instruments at FVOCI when they meet the definition of Equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. Such classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis. Fair value gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income and are not subsequently reclassified to consolidated income, including on disposal. Equity investments at FVOCI are not subject to impairment assessment. Dividends are recognised in the interim consolidated statement of income as 'Investment income - net' when the Group's right to receive payments is established. Equity investments at FVOCI are included in non-trading investments in the statement of financial position.

Financial Liabilities

Classification and subsequent measurement

The accounting for financial liabilities remains largely the same as it was under IAS 39, except for the treatment of gains or losses arising from an entity's own credit risk relating to liabilities designated at FVTPL. Such movements are presented in OCI with no subsequent reclassification to the consolidated statement of income.

Impairment

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the ECL associated with its debt instrument assets carried at amortised cost and FVOCI and with the exposure arising from loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The Group recognises a loss allowance for such losses at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of money; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

For more details on the impairment calculations and policy refer to note 4 to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Derivatives and hedging activities

A derivative is a financial instrument or other contract with all three of the following characteristics:

- Its value changes in response to the change in a specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity price, foreign exchange rate, index of prices or rates, credit rating or credit index, or other variable, provided that, in the case of a non-financial variable, it is not specific to a party to the contract (i.e., the 'underlying').
- It requires no initial net investment or an initial net investment that is smaller than would be required for other types of contracts expected to have a similar response to changes in market factors.
- It is settled at a future date.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Summary of changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Derivatives and hedging activities

The Group enters into derivative transactions with various counterparties. These include interest rate swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts. Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. All derivatives are carried as assets when fair value is positive and as liabilities when fair value is negative.

The method of recognising the resulting fair value gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated and qualifies as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged. The Group designates certain derivatives as either:

- (a) Hedges of the fair value of recognised assets or liabilities or firm commitments (fair value hedges);
- (b) Hedges of highly probable future cash flows attributable to a recognised asset or liability (cash flow hedges); or
- (c) Hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation (net investment hedges).

The Group documents, at the inception of the hedge, the relationship between hedged items and hedging instruments, as well as its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. The Group also documents its assessment, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivatives that are used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of hedged items.

(a) Fair value hedge

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recorded in the interim consolidated statement of income, together with changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.

If the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, the adjustment to the carrying amount of a hedged item for which the effective interest method is used is amortised to profit or loss over the period to maturity and recorded as net interest income.

(b) Cash flow hedge

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in other comprehensive income. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the interim consolidated statement of income.

Amounts accumulated in equity are recycled to the interim consolidated statement of income in the periods when the hedged item affects income or loss. They are recorded in the income or expense lines in which the revenue or expense associated with the related hedged item is reported.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised in the periods when the hedged item affects income or loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur (for example, the recognised hedged asset is disposed of), the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is immediately reclassified to the interim consolidated statement of income.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Summary of changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Derivatives and hedging activities (continued)

(c) Net investment hedge

Hedges of net investments in foreign operations are accounted for similarly to cash flow hedges. Any gain or loss on the hedging instrument relating to the effective portion of the hedge is recognised directly in other comprehensive income; the gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the interim consolidated statement of income. Gains and losses accumulated in equity are included in the interim consolidated statement of income when the foreign operation is disposed of as part of the gain or loss on the disposal.

The Group did not have any impact on its retained earnings or profit or loss due to change in hedge accounting under IFRS 9.

Interest income

Under both IFRS 9 and IAS 39, interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR) method for all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, financial instruments designated at FVTPL. Interest income on interest bearing financial assets measured at FVOCI under IFRS 9, similarly to interest bearing financial assets classified as available-for-sale or held to maturity under IAS 39 are also recorded by using the EIR method. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, significant judgements made by management in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation were the same as those that were applied to the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 except for new judgements and estimates explained below:

Measurement of the expected credit loss allowance (ECL)

The measurement of the ECL for financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI is an area that requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions about future economic conditions, credit behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of customers defaulting and the resulting losses), estimation of the amount and timing of the future cash flows and collateral values. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances.

The Group's ECL calculation are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. A number of significant judgements are also required in applying the accounting requirements for measuring ECL, such as:

- Internal credit rating model, which assigns PDs to the individual ratings;
- Determining criteria for SICR;
- Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL;
- Determination of associations between macroeconomic scenarios and, economic inputs, such as unemployment levels and collateral values, and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs;
- Selection and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios to derive the economic inputs into the ECL models;
- Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL; and
- Determining relevant period of exposure with respect to the revolving facilities and facilities undergoing restructuring at the time of the reporting date.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued)****Classification of financial assets**

Classification of financial assets in the appropriate category depends upon the business model and SPPI test. Determining the appropriate business model and assessing whether the cash flows generated by the financial asset meet the SPPI test is complex and requires significant judgements by management.

The Group applies judgement while carrying out SPPI test and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set.

Write-off

Loans and debt securities are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group's procedures for recovery of amounts due. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to consolidated statement of income.

3 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the interim condensed financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries as at 30 September 2018. The reporting dates of the subsidiaries and the Bank are identical and the subsidiaries' accounting policies conform to those used by the Bank for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

The principal subsidiaries of the Bank are as follows:

Name of the subsidiary	Country of incorporation	Legal ownership		Year of incorporation
		30 September 2018	31 December 2017	
Held directly				
KAMCO Investment Company K.S.C.P. [KAMCO]	Kuwait	86%	86%	1998
United Gulf Financial Services Company-North Africa	Tunisia	84%	83%	2008
United Gulf Asset Company S.P.C.	Bahrain	100%	100%	2017
United Gulf Realty International, Ltd	British Virgin Islands	100%	100%	2012
Held through KAMCO				
Global Investment House K.S.C. (Closed)	Kuwait	71%	-	1998
Al Dhiyafa United Real Estate Company W.L.L.	Kuwait	100%	100%	2007
Al Jazi Money Market Fund	Kuwait	51%	51%	2007
Al Tadamon United Holding Co	Kuwait	96%	96%	2017
Al Zad Real Estate W.L.L.	Kuwait	99%	99%	2007
Bukeye Power Project Advisory Co	U.S.A.	50%	50%	2017
Bukeye Power Project Manager Ltd	Jersey	100%	100%	2017
Carnation Advisory Company LLC	U.S.A.	75%	-	2018
Carnation Manager limited	U.K.	100%	-	2018
Flint Advisor Company Llc	Jersey	46%	46%	2017
Flint Manager Ltd	U.S.A.	100%	100%	2017
Kamco GCC Opportunistic Fund	Kuwait	100%	100%	2013
KAMCO Investment Company (DIFC) Limited	U.A.E.	100%	100%	2016
KAMCO Mena Plus Fixed Income Fund	Kuwait	38%	71%	2016
Kuwait Private Equity Opportunity Fund	Kuwait	73%	73%	2004
Nawasi United Holding Co	Kuwait	96%	96%	2017
S17P02V Holding Limited	U.A.E.	100%	-	2018
North Africa Real Estate Co.	Kuwait	100%	100%	2014

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES

- (a) The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their cash flow characteristics.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities, from their previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Financial assets	IAS39 carrying amount US\$ '000	Reclassifi- cation US\$ '000	Remeasure- ment US\$ '000	IFRS 9 carrying amount US\$ '000	Classifica- tion under IFRS 9
Demand and call deposits with banks	97,993	-	(1)	97,992	Amortised cost
Placements with banks	68,577	-	(204)	68,373	Amortised cost
Investments carried at fair value through statement of income	19,268	(3,704)	-	15,564	FVTPL
Non-trading investments	-	3,704	-	3,704	FVOCI
Non-trading investments	221,566	(72,828)	-	148,738	FVOCI
Investments carried at fair value through statement of income	-	44,832	-	44,832	FVTPL
Loans and receivables	4,216	27,996	(1,005)	31,207	Amortised cost
Other assets	31,820	-	(157)	31,663	Amortised cost
Total assets	443,440	-	(1,367)	442,073	

Adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in classification or measurement of financial liabilities.

- (b) Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

	Retained earnings US\$ '000	Other reserves US\$ '000
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)	7,659	12,867
Reclassifications and remeasurement of investments under IFRS 9	(2,726)	3,037
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9	(1,367)	-
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)	3,566	15,904

- (c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period's closing loan loss provisions measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 ECL model at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category	Loan loss allowance under IAS 39 US\$ '000	Remeasure- ment US\$ '000	ECL under IFRS 9 US\$ '000
Demand and call deposits with banks	-	1	1
Placements with banks	-	204	204
Loans and receivables	2,535	1,005	3,540
Other assets	-	157	157
Total	2,535	1,367	3,902

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (continued)

An analysis of movement in ECL allowances during the period is as follows:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000
As at 1 January 2018	362	3,540	-	3,902
Net transfers between stage 1, 2 and 3	(298)	(1,276)	1,574	-
Amount written off	-	-	(1,574)	(1,574)
Acquisition of a subsidiary (note 6)	-	-	10,826	10,826
As at 30 September 2018	64	2,264	10,826	13,154

The following explains how applying the new classification requirements of IFRS 9 led to changes in classification of certain financial assets held by the Group as shown in the table above:

(A) Debt instruments previously classified as available for sale

The Group holds a portfolio of debt instruments that were classified as available for sale under IAS 39. The Group has reassessed the debt instruments under IFRS 9. As a result, these instruments, which amounted to US\$ 27,996 thousand were classified as amortised cost from the date of initial application.

During the period, based on certain amendments to an initial credit facility agreement, the repayment of the debt instrument will be made in kind with the issuance of ordinary shares of the counter party at the fair value of the shares at the date of maturity. The Group has reassessed the classification of the debt instrument and as at 30 September 2018 the Group reclassified its investment as an equity instruments measured at FVOCI, as permitted under IFRS 9.

(B) Designation of equity instruments at FVOCI

The Group has elected to irrevocably designate investments of US\$ 3,704 thousand that were previously classified as FVTPL, at FVOCI as permitted under IFRS 9. The changes in fair value of such securities will no longer be reclassified to profit or loss when they are disposed of.

(C) Designation of equity instruments at FVTPL

The Group has elected to designate certain of its investments at a carrying value of US\$ 44,832 thousand as FVTPL as permitted under IFRS 9 from the initial date of application. These investments were previously classified as available-for-sale. Any changes in fair value of these securities will be recognised in the profit or loss.

5 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	Reviewed	Audited	Reviewed
	30 September	31 December	30 September
	2018	2017	2017
	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000
Demand and call deposits with banks excluding mandatory reserves	141,941	97,675	33,458
Time deposits with original maturities of ninety days or less	142,001	68,577	101,765
Demand deposits with banks attributable to discontinued operations	-	-	145,396
Time deposits with original maturities of ninety days or less attributable to discontinued operations	-	-	38,421
Cash and cash equivalents gross of expected credit losses	283,942	166,252	319,040
Expected credit losses as per IFRS 9	(2,097)	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents net of expected credit losses	281,845	166,252	319,040

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

6 BUSINESS COMBINATION

During September 2018, the Group (through its subsidiary KAMCO) acquired 396,426,434 shares, representing 71.18% effective equity interest of Global Investment House K.S.C. (Closed) ("GIH"), a Kuwaiti Shareholding Company, regulated by CMA as an investment company and CBK for financing activities. GIH is principally engaged in provision of asset management, investment banking and brokerage activities. The Group was able to control the investee and therefore, the entity became a subsidiary of the Group. Accordingly, GIH has been consolidated from 1 September 2018 being the date of exercise of control. The acquisition has been accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3: Business combination ("IFRS 3").

The consideration paid and the provisional values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, as well as the non-controlling interest at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets, are summarized as follows:

	<i>US\$ 000</i>
Assets	
Demand and call deposits with banks	108,739
Investments carried at fair value through statement of income	63,953
Non-trading investments	23,112
Amortised cost investments	494
Loans and receivables	19,809
Other assets	36,430
Investments in associates	425
Investment properties	2,279
Property and equipment	24,999
	<u>280,240</u>
Liabilities	
Other liabilities	48,414
	<u>231,826</u>
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	
Non-controlling interests	4,982
	<u>226,844</u>
Group's share of net assets acquired	161,473
Provisional bargain purchase gain	(3,664)
Total purchase consideration	<u>157,809</u>
Analysis of cash flows on business combination	
Cash consideration	(132,307)
Demand and call deposits with banks in subsidiary acquired	108,739
Net cash out flow on business combination	<u>(23,568)</u>
Deferred consideration payable	<u>(25,502)</u>

In accordance with requirements of IFRS 3, the Group has carried out a preliminary Purchase Price Allocation exercise which resulted in a gain from business combination, since the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeded the purchase consideration paid and related transaction expenses. Non-controlling interest has been recognised at the proportionate share of GIH's identifiable net assets.

Acquisition-related costs are charged to the interim condensed consolidated income statement of the Group.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

6 BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Had the business combinations taken place at the beginning of the year, revenue of the Group and profit attributable to equity holders of the Group, would have been higher by US\$ 35,391 thousand and US\$ 11,193 thousand, respectively.

The Group is required to pay deferred consideration of US\$ 8,264 thousand after 180 days of the acquisition and remaining amount of US\$ 17,238 thousand is payable by January 2019, as per the arrangement terms agreed between the parties.

7 PERPETUAL TIER 1 CAPITAL

On 28 March 2016, the Bank issued Perpetual Additional Tier 1 Capital (the "AT1 Capital") amounting to US\$ 33,000 thousand.

The AT1 Capital constitutes subordinated obligations of the Bank and is classified as equity in accordance with IAS 32: Financial Instruments – Classification. The AT1 Capital does not have a maturity date and bears interest on its nominal amount from the date of issue at a fixed annual rate.

The AT1 Capital is redeemable by the Bank at its sole discretion on or after 28 March 2021 or on any interest payment date thereafter subject to the prior consent of the Central Bank of Bahrain.

The Bank at its sole discretion may elect not to distribute interest and this is not considered an event of default. If the Bank does not pay interest on the AT1 Capital (for whatever reason), then the Bank must not make any other distribution on or with respect to its other shares that rank equally with or junior to the AT1 Capital.

8 LONG TERM BONDS

	<i>Reviewed</i> <i>30 September</i> <i>2018</i> <i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>Audited</i> <i>31 December</i> <i>2017</i> <i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>Reviewed</i> <i>30 September</i> <i>2017</i> <i>US\$ 000</i>
Fixed interest of 6.00% per annum and maturing on 26 July 2023, (KD 14.9 million)	49,255	-	-
Floating interest of CBK discount rate + 2.75% per annum (capped at 7% per annum) and maturing on 26 July 2023, (KD 25.1 million)	82,972	-	-
	132,227	-	-

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group enters into transactions with its parent, associated companies, directors, senior management and entities which are either controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.

The income and expenses in respect of related party transactions during the nine-month period are included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements and are as follows:

	Reviewed			Reviewed
	Nine-month period ended 30 September 2018			Nine-month period ended 30 September 2017
	Major shareholder	Associates	Other related parties	Total
	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000
Gain on investments carried at fair value through statement of income - net	-	-	18	18
Fees and commissions - net	4,467	1,920	7,567	13,954
Dividend income	-	-	927	927
Rental income	-	-	1,840	1,840
Loss on sale of investments in associated and subsidiary companies	-	-	-	-
Gain on foreign currencies	-	-	-	-
Interest income	-	-	1,495	1,495
Interest expense	(488)	-	(3,062)	(3,550)
Others - net	-	-	(947)	(947)
				8,633
				141
				6,312
				2,241
				(17,843)
				1,053

All related party transactions are on terms that are mutually agreed between the counterparties.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

The period-end balances in respect of related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are as follows:

	Reviewed					Reviewed
	30 September 2018				Audited	
	Major shareholder	Associates	Other related parties	Total		
	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	31 December 2017	30 September 2017
				US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000
Demand and call deposits with banks	-	-	13,771	13,771	2,170	2,020
Placements with banks	-	-	20,803	20,803	22,777	22,960
Investments carried at fair value through statement of income	-	-	8,976	8,976	2,209	2,244
Non-trading investments	-	-	102,487	102,487	94,270	28,674
Loans and receivables	-	-	2,794	2,794	5,652	20,151
Other assets	-	2,193	8,559	10,752	9,569	36,225
Due to banks and other financial institutions	-	-	(133,958)	(133,958)	(134,689)	(183,574)
Deposits from customers	(24,754)	-	(9,692)	(34,446)	(18,902)	(64,573)
Loans payable	-	-	-	-	(14,078)	(366,996)
Subordinated debt	-	-	-	-	-	(50,000)
Other liabilities	(157)	-	(5,464)	(5,621)	(4,778)	(4,332)
Perpetual Tier 1 Capital	-	-	(10,000)	(10,000)	(10,000)	(10,000)
Off statement of financial position items:						
Letters of guarantee	-	-	150	150	150	150
Funds managed or advised by the Group	-	-	-	-	-	25,946

Except as mentioned below, all related party exposures are performing.

During the period, ECL, relating to an exposure with a related party, amounting to US\$ 1,574 thousand was transferred to stage 3 and written off.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

10 COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND OTHER OFF STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ITEMS

Commitments

Credit-related commitments include commitments to extend credit, standby letters of credit, letters of guarantee and acceptances which are designed to meet the requirements of the Group's customers.

Letters of credit, letters of guarantee (including standby letters of credit) and acceptances commit the Group to make payments on behalf of customers if certain conditions are met under the terms of the contract.

The Group has the following credit and investment-related commitments:

	Reviewed 30 September 2018 US\$ 000	Audited 31 December 2017 US\$ 000	Reviewed 30 September 2017 US\$ 000
Credit-related commitments:			
Letters of credit	-	-	51,901
Letters of guarantee	2,169	812	10,667
	2,169	812	62,568
Investments and loan related commitments	12,596	4,017	335,086
	14,765	4,829	397,654

Investment-related commitments represent capital commitments to fund structures. These commitments can be called by the fund during the investment period of the fund, which is normally between 1 to 5 years.

11 DERIVATIVES

In the ordinary course of business the Group enters into various types of transactions that involve derivative financial instruments.

	Notional amounts		
	Reviewed 30 September 2018 US\$ 000	Audited 31 December 2017 US\$ 000	Reviewed 30 September 2017 US\$ 000
<i>Derivatives held for trading:</i>			
Forward foreign exchange contracts *	431,635	427,968	213,536
<i>Derivatives used as hedge of net investments in foreign operations</i>			
Forward foreign exchange contracts	62,748	245,114	753,667
<i>Derivatives used as cash flow hedges</i>			
Interest rate swap	75,000	145,000	145,000

* The Group uses foreign currency denominated borrowings and forward currency contracts to manage some of its transaction exposures. These currency forward contracts are not designated as cash flow, fair value or net investment in foreign operations hedges and are entered into for periods consistent with currency transaction exposures.

Forward foreign exchange contracts are contractual agreements to either buy or sell a specified currency, at a specific price and date in the future, and are customised contracts transacted in the over-the-counter market.

Swaps are contractual agreements between two parties to exchange interest or foreign currency differentials based on a specific notional amount. For interest rate swaps, counterparties generally exchange fixed and floating rate interest payments based on a notional value in a single currency.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

12 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The table below summarises the accounting classification of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities:

	<i>Held for trading</i>	<i>Designated at FVTPL</i>	<i>FVOCI</i>	<i>Amortised cost</i>	<i>Total</i>
30 September 2018	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000
Demand and call deposits with banks	-	-	-	142,259	142,259
Placements with banks	-	-	-	139,904	139,904
Investments carried at fair value through statement of income	82,998	4,067	-	-	87,065
Non-trading investments	-	-	177,469	-	177,469
Amortised cost investments	-	-	-	494	494
Loans and receivables	-	-	-	23,897	23,897
Other assets	113	1,689	-	65,124	66,926
Total financial assets	83,111	5,756	177,469	371,678	638,014
Due to banks and other financial institutions	-	-	-	219,185	219,185
Deposits from customers	-	-	-	43,813	43,813
Loans payable	-	-	-	70,716	70,716
Long term bonds	-	-	-	132,227	132,227
Other liabilities	-	-	-	115,900	115,900
Total financial liabilities	-	-	-	581,841	581,841

	<i>Held for trading</i>	<i>Designated at fair value through statement of income</i>	<i>Available-for-sale</i>	<i>Amortised cost / Loans and receivables</i>	<i>Total</i>
31 December 2017	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000	US\$ 000
Demand and call deposits with banks	-	-	-	97,993	97,993
Placements with banks	-	-	-	68,577	68,577
Investments carried at fair value through statement of income	17,983	1,285	-	-	19,268
Non-trading investments	-	-	221,566	-	221,566
Loans and receivables	-	-	-	4,216	4,216
Other assets	-	1,100	-	29,740	30,840
Total financial assets	17,983	2,385	221,566	200,526	442,460
Due to banks and other financial institutions	-	-	-	250,211	250,211
Deposits from customers	-	-	-	31,018	31,018
Loans payable	-	-	-	98,658	98,658
Other liabilities	115	-	-	37,243	37,358
Total financial liabilities	115	-	-	417,130	417,245

The fair values of financial instruments on statement of financial position are not significantly different from their carrying values included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

13 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Fair value hierarchy

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Fair values of quoted securities are derived from quoted market prices in active markets, if available. For unquoted securities, fair value is estimated using appropriate valuation techniques. Such techniques may include using recent market transactions; reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

The fair values of the funds that are listed on active markets are determined by reference to their quoted bid prices. The fair values of unlisted funds are based on net asset values which are determined by the fund manager using the quoted market prices of the underlying assets, if available, or other acceptable methods such as a recent price paid by another investor or the market value of a comparable company.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of the Group's assets and liabilities by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

The following table shows an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy at 30 September 2018:

	<i>Level 1</i>	<i>Level 2</i>	<i>Level 3</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>US\$ 000</i>
Assets measured at fair value				
Investments carried at fair value through statement of income				
Equities - quoted	3,912	-	-	3,912
Debt securities - quoted	6,713	-	-	6,713
Equities - unquoted	-	-	1,487	1,487
Managed funds	-	44,664	30,289	74,953
Non-trading investments				
Equities - quoted	44,321	-	-	44,321
Equities - unquoted	-	75,812	55,225	131,037
Real estate managed funds - unquoted	-	-	155	155
Other managed funds	-	-	1,956	1,956
Derivatives				
Held for trading	-	175	-	175
Interest rate swap	-	1,689	-	1,689
Investment properties	-	-	108,963	108,963
	<u>54,946</u>	<u>122,340</u>	<u>198,075</u>	<u>375,361</u>
Liabilities measured at fair value				
Derivatives				
Used as hedge of net investments in foreign operations	-	(62)	-	(62)
	<u>-</u>	<u>(62)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(62)</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 September 2018 (Reviewed)

13 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

The following table shows an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy at 31 December 2017:

	<i>Level 1</i> <i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>Level 2</i> <i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>Level 3</i> <i>US\$ 000</i>	<i>Total</i> <i>US\$ 000</i>
Assets measured at fair value				
Investments carried at fair value through statement of income				
Equities - quoted	6,305	-	-	6,305
Debt securities - quoted	11,678	-	-	11,678
Managed funds	-	1,285	-	1,285
Non-trading investments				
Equities - quoted	42,081	-	-	42,081
Equities - unquoted	-	82,410	463	82,873
Real estate managed funds - unquoted	-	25,011	10,342	35,353
Derivatives				
Interest rate swap	-	1,100	-	1,100
Investment properties	-	-	105,093	105,093
	<u>60,064</u>	<u>109,806</u>	<u>115,898</u>	<u>285,768</u>
Liabilities measured at fair value				
Derivatives				
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	(115)	-	(115)
	<u>-</u>	<u>(115)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(115)</u>

Transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3

During the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value measurement.